RESOLUTION NO. 2007-115

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH REDLEX TRAFFIC SYSTEMS INC., FOR RED LIGHT PHOTO ENFORCEMENT SERVICES AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2007-08 BUDGET

WHEREAS, The Elk Grove Police Department provides a full range of public safety programs and law enforcement services for the City; and

WHEREAS, Traffic Safety and accident reduction is among the Police Department's highest priorities;

WHEREAS, red light cameras help communities enforce traffic laws by photographing vehicles whose drivers run red lights, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week; and

WHEREAS, California Vehicle Code 21455.5 (c) allows government agencies, in cooperation with law enforcement agencies, to operate automated enforcement systems; and

WHEREAS, a Request for Proposal for red light photo enforcement was issued with a closing date of January 4, 2007; and

WHEREAS, The City Council granted conceptual approval of a Red Light Photo Enforcement Program at its regular meeting on February 28, 2007, and directed staff to negotiate a professional services agreement with Redflex Traffic Systems to implement a Photo Red Light Enforcement Program, and;

WHEREAS, The City will incur monthly expenditures at an average cost of \$5,870 per designated approach for administration of the Red Light Photo Enforcement Program, and;

WHEREAS, The FY 2007-08 Police Department budget will be amended to add \$211,000 to provide for twelve (12) months of monthly service fees for two approaches at and average cost of \$5,870 per month. This addition will also provide sufficient funding to implement up to two (2) additional approaches in 2008, and;

WHEREAS, Revenues collected through the red light photo enforcement program will be used to offset costs for administration of the red light photo enforcement program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove:

- 1. That the recitals set forth in this resolution are hereby adopted as true and correct.
 - 2. That the City Manager, is authorized and directed to execute a professional services contract on behalf of the City with Redflex Traffic Systems Inc.

3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute budgetary expenditures in the amount, and subject to the terms, set forth in the recitals to this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd day of May 2007.

MES COOPER, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

ĴONATHAN P. HOBBS, INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-115

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 23, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Scherman, Davis, Leary, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

